

GAHC010285002025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/7395/2025

SHAHID REHMAN MAZUMDER
SON OF LATE SAMSUR UDDIN MAZUMDER RESIDENT OF - TARAPUR
PART-VI POST OFFICE-TARAPUR DISTRICT-CACHAR, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM, PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-06

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

3:THE ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
TO BE REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
JAWAHARNAGAR
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
781022

4:THE UNDER SECRETARY
ASSAM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
JAWAHARNAGAR
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
781022

5:THE PRINCIPAL CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATIONS ASSAM PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION
JAWAHARNAGAR
KHANAPARA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
781022

6:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM

PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR N A MAZARBHUIYA, MR N A MAZARBHUIYA,MR. A R
BHUYAN,MR N Z CHOUDHURY,A S CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, APSC,SC, P AND R.D.

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

ORDER

Date : 10.08.2026

Heard Mr. A.R. Bhuyan, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Mr. N.A. Mazarbhuiya, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. T.J. Mahanta, learned Senior Standing Counsel assisted by Mr. P. Sarma for the Assam Public Service Commission, representing the respondents No. 3, 4 and 5 as well as Mr. K. Konwar, learned Additional Advocate General, representing the respondents No. 1 and 2 as well as Ms. D.D. Barman, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate for the State respondent.

2. After hearing the learned counsel for the parties at length, the Court is of the view that the matter requires some further consideration. Accordingly, let

the matter be listed after 3 (three) weeks as part-heard.

3. On the next date fixed, Mr. B. Konwar, learned Additional Advocate General to place the instructions as directed by this Court on 21.01.2026 as regards the remaining vacancy to the post of Junior Engineer (Civil) in Panchayat and Rural Development Department, Government of Assam, pertains to the selection process in question.

4. List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant